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STYLISTIC ANALYSIS OF THE ARCHITECTURAL ORNAMENTATION
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The Hellenistic sanctuary of the Asklepios at Messene has a square courtyard surrounded by the Stoas from its four sides. It has been
considered by that the Asklepieion was built between the end of the 3™ century and the 2" century B.C. Nevertheless, the recent studies
of the buildings of the Asklepieion assigned that the construction of the sanctuary is dated as the first half of the 2™ century B.C.
The stylistic analysis of the architectural ornamentation demonstrates that the Stoas are dated to the first half of the 2™ century B.C.,
which agrees with the recent dating of the other buildings of the Asklepieion and archaeological findings. It is also confirmed that the
ornamentations of the Stoas belong to the traditional architecture from the early Hellenistic period back to the middle of the 4™ century

to the 3" century B.C. The Corinthian Stoa was influenced by the trend of the founder, who is believed to be a king of Macedonia.
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1. Introduction

The Asklepieion of the Messene (Fig. 1) was excavated by A. Orlandos from 1956 to 1974" and the architectural remains have been surveyed by several
scholars in recent years. Prof. A. K. Orlandos first excavated the Temple of Asklepios, and Prof. P. Themelis conducted further investigations and published
findings in four parts. Birtachas has been performing research and restoration for many years on the East Propylon and Ekklesiasterion, and his findings have
been published.”? With respect to the Artemision and other rooms along the west side, the restoration of the superstructure and the description of the remains
and inner architecture have already been published by Chlepa.” Sioumpara also has published the findings and detailed analysis on the temple of Asklepios.?
The present study by the Japanese survey team concentrated on the stoas surrounding the Temple, as commissioned by Prof. P. Themelis. The author, as a
member of the Architectural Mission of Kumamoto University to Messene (leader; Prof. J. Ito) participated in the architectural survey of these Stoas of the
Asklepieion from 2000 to 2004, and made their restoration (Fig. 2).%

The principle of the Messenian Stoas can be summarized as follows: The Messenian Stoa has two aisled colonnades (so-called double-stoa) and each outer
and inner colonnades have different in their size and ornamentation. The outer column has an Attic-type base standing on a square plinth and supporting a
smaller column and a Corinthian capital. A beam is consisting of a architrave-frieze and a backer block, both of which are supporting upper structure. Sima
and antefix are crowned above cornice. Plinth, sima and antefix are made of lime stone; the other parts are made of poros instead. The inner column also has an
Attic-type base standing a cylinder plinth instead and supporting a bigger column and a Corinthian capital. The upper structure was made of wood.

There have been no inscriptions discovered that relate directly to the construction dating of the Asklepieion, so it is necessary to discuss the dating from its
architectural character and other archaeological evidence, including the historical background. The archaeological evidence from the excavation informs us that
the entire Asklepieion was built at the same time. An previous sanctuary was discovered from the south part of the Temple of the Asklepios, which consists of
three phases from Archaic to Hellenistic period.” Themelis believed that the final phase of this sanctuary was between the end of the 4™ century and the end of
the 3" century B.C. from the dating of the twenty-nine coins found in the sanctuary. Thus, it is considered that the new sanctuary, that is, the Asklepieion, was
built soon after the former sanctuary from these findings. This means that the Asklepieion was built soon after the last phase of the former sanctuary, perhaps at
around the end of the 3™ century B.C. Nevertheless, the recent research of the Asklepieion made it clear that the sanctuary is dated to around the first half of the
2" century B.C.

The small stock rooms behind the fountain of the Asklepieion and at the south side of the Stoa of the early Imperial period” are dated to the middle of the
2" century B.C. from the pottery and coins found within them.® Judging from the connections of the walls, this room was built after the Asklepieion. Thus,
from this evidence, we can say the construction of the Asklepieion is between the end of the 3™ century and the middle of the 2™ century B.C. The coins from
the Temple of Artemis Orthia, which is located in the northwest of the Asklepieion (Fig. 1, left), are believed to belong to the last phase of this sanctuary,

which was the middle of the 2™ century B.C. It is widely known that the function of the Artemision was taken over from the Temple of Artemis Orthia.”
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According to Bradani and Matthaiou, two inscriptions at a round bath just south of the Temple of Artemis Orthia (Inscription no. 3625) and from south side of
the Temple of Asklepios (Inscription no. 1045) tell us that there was a family who worked on the cult in both sanctuaries.!” This can be interpreted to mean that
the sanctuaries of both the Artemis Orthia and the Asklepieion were in use around the middle of the 2" century B.C. at the same time.!" Thus, the last phase of
the Temple of Artemis Orthia might be adaptable as the chronology of the Asklepieion.'” Adding to these archacological evidences, the sculpture of Damophon
is another important factor for the dating. More than a hundred statue bases were found in the courtyard, and it is considered that most of them supported
statues of Damophon. Thus, the sculpture program was probably linked to the planning of the Asklepieon, as Pausanias reports a great number of sculptures of
Damophon (Pausanias IV, 31, 10).' The dating of the sculptures of Damophon has a long history of debate. According to recent studies, they are dated to the
first quarter of the 2" century B.C.'¥ All these evidences lead to the consensus that the Asklepieion dates to around the first half of the 2" century B.C.

Since it is certain that the entire sanctuary was built at the same time, this new construction date is adaptable to the date of the Stoas construction.
Nevertheless, it is necessary to verify that the new dating is adaptable to the Stoas. The present paper focuses on the aspect of the stylistic analysis of the
architectural ornamentation of the Stoas and examining the new dating of the construction. In addition, in order to understand the Stoas of the Asklepieion on

the historical context of Hellenistic architecture, the trend of the architectural ornamentation in mainland Greece in Hellenistic period will be discussed.

2. Architectural ornamentation
2-1) Raised panel of the plinth and the stylobate

A slightly raised panel with margins all round embellishes each face of the outer plinth block and the upper surface of the stylobate between the columns
(Fig. 3). The margins measure ca. 3 cm in width and ca. 2 cm in depth." In contrast, there is no ornamentation on the inner plinth. There has long been
discussion as to whether the raised panels are protective or ornamental. As Roux and Cooper claim, it might be reasonable to say that the raised panel is used to
create a shadow in order to accent the joint, rather than to protect the surface.'® The shadow produced by the raised panel helps to strengthen the articulation of
the step.'”

The crepidoma with raised panel found together with a sunken rebate is usually characteristic of Peloponnesus stoas of the middle and late 4™ century B.C.'®)
Examples include the crepidoma of the Thersilion at Megaropolis (360-350 B.C.),'” the South Stoa at Corinth (ca. 338-330 B.C.),?” the Phillipeion at Olympia
(338-330 B.C.),?" the Echo Stoa (the first construction phase A; the second half of the 4" century B.C.; pottery from below floor),”” and the South Stoa (the
middle of the 4™ century; pottery from below floor).? The ornamentation of the plinth was also popular in the late Hellenistic period, as at the plinth of the east
fagade of the Temple of Apollo at Didyma (ca. the 2" century B.C.). Raised panels on the upper surface of the crepidoma can be observed not only at the Stoas
but also at the entrances of the North Propylon, the East Propylon and the Bouleuterion from the Asklepieion at Messene. This fact leads to the hypothesis that
the stoas and surrounding buildings were constructed at the same time. Two stoas from Olympia show good examples of raised panels on the upper surface of
the crepidoma; both the Echo Stoa (the first construction phase A; second half of the 4" century B.C.; pottery from below floor),* and the South Stoa (middle
of the 4" century; pottery from below floor) have a raised panel and three-step rebate.> In summary, the decorative risers confirm that the Stoas belong to the
full tradition of Hellenistic architecture.

2-2) Plinth

In the Stoas of the Asklepieion at Messene, there are square plinth blocks in the outer colonnade (Fig. 3) but cylindrical plinth blocks in the inner colonnade

NnrtF Proplflnn

|
i
_I'I [ Seplasteion Sebastefdn [
L] L] L L] & L] L] - L] L] L] ®
North Stoa
- | I B B EEE S EESEENENENDNDDNDSNN.;!
s ® 1l
.% LI . - L
% [ »
S BT ]
- u L
. — n
ez h E:ﬂ]:![!]:!: -
5. ] ;
*z N K @
L) - - i
. n - o L
n Termple of AsKlepios n
L] . L L]
u u
- » L -
l L
- n L] -
n n
L] W B E NSNS N E S S S NE NS NN NN L]
South Stoa
- - - L] - - - - - - - - L] -
11 Ll T o
Fig. 1 Reconstructed plan of the Asklepieion Fig. 2 Restored order of the outer colonnade
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(Fig. 4).2 Coulton reasonably considered that the plinth was initially regarded as an alternative to the lower torus, but the two were combined by Hermogenes
and many other later architects.”” The plinth combined with the upper moulding began to appear soon after Hermogenes,” who was mentioned by Vitruvius
(Vitruvius III 2, 6) as the architect of the Temple of Artemis at Magnesia on the Maeander. The Temple of the Artemis was probably built around 220-190 B.C.
from the stylistic point of view.*” The square plinth was commonly used in Ionic buildings in the 2™ century B.C.; the Temple of Apollo at Didyma, and other
temples in Asia Minor.>” In contrast, there are not so many examples of cylindrical plinths in Tonic buildings.

The plinth was also commonly used in Corinthian buildings in the late Hellenistic period, for instance, in the Corinthian column of the Lesser Propylon at
Eleusis (54 B.C., inscription),*” and popularly used in imperial Roman buildings. Nevertheless, at the inner Corinthian colonnade of the South Stoa at Olympia
(mid-4" century B.C., pottery from below floor),*? the columns stand on the stylobate directly instead of using a plinth.*¥ This fact means that the choice of
plinth depended on the preferences of the architect or founder in the early Hellenistic period before Hermogenes. In general, therefore, the plinth of Messene
shows the character of the 2™ century B.C.

2-3) Attic-type base

The Attic-type bases of the outer and inner colonnades and of the front columns and antae of the North and East Propylon are in the traditional form which
consists of a torus, a scotia and a torus (Figs. 4, 5).3 In the early Hellenistic buildings in Peloponnesus, the so-called ‘Peloponnesus type’ cavetto and torus
moulding was common, like at the inner base of the Temple of Zeus at Nemea.’> Nevertheless, when the torus, scotia and torus moulding was adopted to the
Tonic column of the north and east porch of the Erectheion at the Athenian Acropolis,®® the new °Attic-type base’ had been accepted in Peloponesus by the
early 3" century B.C., and in Asia Minor by the early 2™ century B.C.?” The profile of the Messenian base clearly shows the character of the early 2™ century
B.C. base, the scotia of which is not as deep as the scotia of the base of the Temple of Artemis at Magnesia on the Maeander.*® From a stylistic point of view,
therefore, the Messenian base is datable to the beginning of the 2™ century B.C.

2-4) Column flutes

The number of flutes of the Messenian columns is twenty, unlike the normal Ionic column of twenty-four (Fig. 4).® There was no general rule for the
number of flutes in Hellenistic Corinthian columns. There are twenty flutes in the inner columns of the South Stoa at Olympia and twenty-four flutes in the
inner half-columns of the Tholos at Epidauros.*” In the case of the Tholos of Epidauros, eight acanthus leaves of the Corinthian capital are arranged above the
twenty-four flutes of the column so that the axis of the leaf is aligned with the axis of the column flute. Conversely, in the case of the South Stoa at Olympia
and the Stoas of the Asklepieion at Messene, the eight acanthus leaves of the Corinthian capital are arranged above the twenty flutes of the column, so that
the axis of the leaf is not aligned with the axis of the column flute. This probably means that the columns and capitals of the Corinthian order in Messene and
Olympia were not planned as a continuous design process, but treated as separated architectural parts.*"
2-5) Reeded fluting

The fluting of the Messenian column has normal convex grooves, but also has concave grooves (so-called reeded flutes) in the lower part of the column
(Fig. 4).*» The reeded flute was used not only in the Stoas, but also in the Artemision, the Bouleuterion and the Archive.*® The origin of the reeded flute is most
likely from the polygonal Doric column, which might have had the same function as the reeded flute, because the polygonal flutes can be seen in the lower part
of the column of the stoas.* Coulton properly argued that the purpose of the polygonal treatment is to protect the fragile sharp edges of the Doric arrises from
traffic passing through the colonnade. This hypothesis is supported by the fact that most polygonal columns are finished up to the height of a person.*> This
explanation might be adaptable for our reeded flutes, even though the edges of Ionic flutings are not as sharp as Doric fluting (Fig. 4). Since Ionic flutes do not
have sharp edges like the arrises of Doric flutes, they are carved not in a polygonal but in a reeded form.

The outer column has reeded fluting only on the courtyard side; that is, half of the column is finished as normal fluting but the other half is finished as

reeded fluting. This kind of treatment can be observed in the Palestra at Olympia (the 2" century B.C.),*® for instance, where a quarter of the corner column of
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Fig. 3 Outer plinth and crepidoma (northeast corner) Fig. 4 Column base with inner plinth (No. B09)  Fig. 5 Moulding profile of the anta
base of the North Propylon
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the outer colonnade is fluted, which faces the courtyard, but the other three quarters of the column are unfluted. Since the flute originally aims to make a sharp
shadow by its arrises, its aesthetic effect was probably favored until the late Hellenistic period. In fact, the columns standing in front of the inner rooms of the
Palaestra at Olympia, which were always in the shade, have polygonal fluting all around.

There are many examples of reeded fluting in the Hellenistic period: the Stoa of Attalos at Delphi (middle of the 3™ century B.C.), the South Stoa at Delos
(middle of the 3" century B.C.), and the Stoa of Philip at Megalopolis (ca. 340-330, upper structure was reconstructed in unknown period).*” There is also an
example of unfluted columns at the entrance of Ephebeion at Priene. (ca. 130 B.C., inscription from neighboring building.*® These facts support our hypothesis
that the reeded flute aimed to protect arrises from traffic, and dates to between the second half of the 3" century B.C. and the first half of the 2" century B.C.
2-6) Corinthian capital

There are two types of Corinthian capitals in the Stoas of Messene; a small capital with twelve acanthus leaves in a tie and a big capital with eight acanthus
leaves (Fig. 6).*” Most early examples of Hellenistic Corinthian capitals have more than eight acanthus leaves. For example, the Corinthian capital of the
Temple of Apollo Bassitas at Bassae (ca. 430-400 B.C.) has sixteen leaves in a tie, the capital of the inner pilaster of the Tholos at Delphi (ca. 390 B.C.) has
fourteen leaves in a tie, and the capital of the pilaster of the Monument of Lysicrates at Athens (335/334 B.C.) also has fourteen leaves in a tie.”” There are
capitals with more than eight leaves in the 4" century B.C., but not in the 3" century B.C. Therefore, it could be said that the small Corinthian capital with
twelve leaves from Messene is an exception among Hellenistic Corinthian capitals.

From another point of view, the small Corinthian capital from Messene belongs to the tradition of mainland Greece, a stump-like shape called ‘Tegean type’
by Toma.’" In the case of the small capital from Messene, the ratio of the bottom diameter to the height of the kalathos is 1:0.722 (No. C25).°? This ratio is
close to that of examples from the 4™ century B.C.: the capital of the Temple of Apollon at Bassae (1:0.850), the capital of the Temple of Athena Alea at Tegea
(1:0.894), the capital of the Temple of Zeus at Nemea (1:0.758), and the capital of the Rotunda of Arsinoe at Samothrace (1:0.923).%9

The Messenian Corinthian capital has been considered to date back to between 200 B.C. and 50 B.C.>» Heilmeyer correctly categorizes the Corinthian
capital of the Stoas not as a Roman capital, but as a late Hellenistic capital. Heilmeyer considered this capital to date to the first half of the 1* century B.C.,
because the Asklepieion was dated to the 2™ century B.C.> The Hellenistic Corinthian capital was developed over a long period of time, and this fact makes
the chronology by stylistic analysis difficult. Bauer points out that the capital of the inner pilaster of the Rotunda of Arsinoe at Samothrace (ca. 275 B.C.,
inscription)®® is probably the first example of what we can call a ‘normal’ Corinthian capital.’” The capital has a bell-shaped kalathos with two ties of acanthus
leaves, which consist of eight leaves each. Striped caulises rise up between acanthus leaves of the second tie and outer and inner tendrils sprout from the top
of caulis. There is a thin square abacus on the top. The point is, however, that there is no two-leafed calyx on the top of the caulis. The completely ‘normal’
Corinthian capital, therefore, emerged in the beginning of the late Hellenistic period; that is, the end of the 3™ century B.C. or the beginning of the 2" century
B.C.

The capital of Hermopolis Magna in Egypt (Fig. 7) might be the first Corinthian capital from the late Hellenistic period which is close to the Messenian
capital.®® This capital has all the essential elements of a ‘normal’ Corinthian capital.*” It has two ties of acanthus leaves, which consist of eight leaves in
each tie. Striped caulises rise up between the second acanthus leaves, and outer and inner volutes sprout from the top of the two-leafed caulis. The vegetable
decoration of the upper kalathos is also the same in character to that of the Messenian capital. The acanthus leaf of the Hermopolis Magna is somewhat flatter
than the one of Messene; therefore, the Hermopolis Magna capital might be older than the Messenian capital.®” The capital of the Hermopolis Magna is
estimated at 240-230 B.C. from the dating of the sculpture. The capital of the Circular Temple B in the Largo Argentina at Rome (Fig. 8) might be the most
similar to the capital of Messene.®” Although the upper part of the capital is missing, it is possible to analyze the style of its acanthus leaves, which have
round serrations and round holes around them. These characteristics of the acanthus leaves are quite similar to those of the Messenian capital; especially,
the swelling around the holes looks almost exactly the same. Comparatively, the serration at the Messenian capital is not as sharp as that at Largo Argentina,

indicating that the Messenian capital may be older than the Largo Argentina capital. The Circular Temple B is considered as the 1* century B.C., probably

' “ Fig. 8 Largo Argentina, Corinthan capital from the
. Circular Temple B (probably 82-79 B.C.)

S cerA S B . 7
Fig. 6 Messene, Corinthian capital with winged figure, Fig. 7 Hermopolis Magna, Corinthian
big type (No. C24) capital (240-230 B.C.)
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the time of Sulla (82-79 B.C.).*» Two capitals from Asia Minor have round serrations and round holes which are typical of late Hellenistic capitals: Milas
(in front of the school)®® and the capital from the Museum at Pergamon.®¥ Both of these capitals are considered to date to the first half of the 1% century B.C.
This ornamentation style from the 1* century B.C. is quite different from that of the Messenian capital. In summing up, judging from the ornamentation, the
Messenian capital seems to belong to the 2™ century B.C.%Y
2-7) Figured capitals - Eros or Nike

There is either a figure or a vegetable decoration in the middle of Corinthian capitals (Fig. 6). The winged figural motif of the Messenian capital is
considered to be Eros or Nike.*® The placement of a small ornamental object in the middle of the Corinthian capital can be seen in some examples from the
4 century B.C. in Greece: the capital of the Temple of Apollo at Bassae, the capital of the Temple of Zeus at Nemea, the capital of the Temple of Athena Alea
at Tegea, and the capital of the Rotunda of Arsinoe at Samothrace, all of which have a central leaf in the middle. This axial ornamentation has a long tradition
throughout the Hellenistic Corinthian capital.®” Although there are not so many precursors of figured capitals in Greek architecture, they were common in
ancient antiquity in general. The figured capital had already existed in Egypt.®® A winged figured capital was favored in Hellenism, especially in Asia Minor.*”

The motifs of acanthus figure or winged semi human + semi vegetable figure can be observed in Asia Minor in the Hellenistic period. There are acanthus
figures on four anta capitals from the northeast and southeast corners of the pronaos of the Temple of Apollo at Didyma,’” where a winged female with
acanthus leaves shows the same concept as the Messenian figure. The anta capitals of Didyma are dated to the second half of the 2™ century B.C., especially
the northeast corner capital is considered as the earliest one because the form of the acanthus compares closely with an anta capital from the Propylon of the
Bouleuterion at Miletos, dated by epigraphic evidence to 175-163 B.C.”" In addition, the frieze of the Temple of Artemis at Magnesia on the Maeander also
has an acanthus figure. This frieze block was used as the beam running between the two antae at the entrances to the pronaos and opistodomos. The akroterion
of the same Temple has an acanthus figure. No evidence of the consturction date has been discovered, but it is probably built in the first half of the 2™ century
B.C.”»

The use of Eros on the motif of the capital probably began in the late Hellenistic period in Pergamon.’™ There is a figure of Eros on the anta capital from the
Temple of Hermes and Herakles on the Middle Gymnasium terrace,” where Eros stands on acanthus leaves and tendrils. The Temple of Hermes and Herakles
is believed to have been constructed in the time of Eumenos II (197-159 B.C.) and its upper structure was rebuilt in the 1 century B.C. from a stylistic point
of view. Therefore, the Eros anta capitals might also belong to the 1% century B.C., which is later than the Messenian capital. In summing up, the motif of the
winged semi human/semi vegetable figure is commonly seen in the 2™ century B.C.; therefore, the figural capital of Messene might be dated to the 2™ century
B.C.

2-8) Frieze ornamentation — bucrania and phialai

The frieze of the Messenian stoa is ornamented with alternative bucrania’™ < = s . - 2 =5
and phialai’, festooned by a continuous garland (Fig. 9).”” Bucrania, or |
bull’s heads, are one of the most favored ornamental motifs in Hellenistic
architecture, and can be seen from the 3™ century to 2" century B.C., especially
in Pergamon’™ and Delos.” Phialai are ceramic or metallic vessels, forming a

wide round shallow bowl sometimes with a small hole in the middle, principally

used for making libations.*” According to Webb, bucrania and phialai are usually

used on continuous horizontal architectural parts, but not on high places like #emmmmitar  ——— —=- i S
. . . . . Fig. 9 Messene, architrave-frieze with bucrania and phialai connected by
pediments or roof tiles.®” Bucrania often alternate with other objects and the festoon (No. E16)

combination of bucranium with a round motif such as phiale or rosette was

common from the 3" century B.C.*?
Bucranium-phiale friezes began to be used as inner architectural ornaments
in the 4™ century B.C. and as outer ornaments in the 3" century B.C. This can

be said of the Corinthian capital as well.* The first example of a bucranium-
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rosette frieze is the inner frieze of the North Propylon at Epidauros. The North u S B ’ B . '
Fig. 10 Samothrace, Bucrania-rosette frieze Type A from the entablature of

. " o
Propylon is dated to the end of the 4™ century B.C. from the similarity to the the Propylon of Ptolemy 1T

sima of Tholos.* Bucranium-phiale friezes from the 3™ century B.C. are
found in two buildings of Samothrace.®® The external decorative panel of the
Propylon of Ptolemy II has a garlanded alternating ornamentation of bucrania
and rosettes, which are carved with such high quality that the bucrania skulls
seem to be covered with translucent skin (Fig. 10). This high-quality technique

of the early-Hellenistic period is obviously older than the conventional technique

of the Messenian frieze. The Propylon of Ptolemy II is dated to ca. 285-280

o . . . Fig. 11 Pergamon, Bucrania-phialai frieze from the entablature of the
B.C. from the inscription of the outer architrave, which mentions Ptolemy II, Temple of Demeter
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who was the ruler of Samothrace.®® There are also two bucrania in the outer and inner frieze panels of the Rotunda of Arsinoe at Samothrace.®” Here again,
the characteristics of the bucrania are quite different from the Messenian bucrania. The Rotunda of Arsinoe is dated to ca. 300-270 B.C. from the inscriptions
which mention that the building was dedicated to the God of Arsinoe.*"

The motif of alternating bucrania and phialai festooned by a garland also exists in Asia Minor. The frieze of the Temple of Demeter at Pergamon is
decorated with alternating bucrania and phialai, and a garland connects them across a rather wide distance (Fig. 11).*” In contrast, the distance between the
bucrania and phiale of the Messenian frieze is surprisingly small and makes a crowded impression. This is probably because of the strong desire of Messenian
investors and architects to decorate the frieze with a hundred bucrania from end to end of the Stoa.”® The temple of Demeter is dated to 269-263 B.C.°) The
necking of three columns of the Temple of Apollo at Chryse is sculptured with garlanded bucrania and phialai separated by short distances and connected
by a thick festoon.”” The motif on the frieze from Chryse is as same as that at Messene, except that the festoon begins from the horn as normal, whereas the
Messenian phialai are under the swags of the garlands (Fig. 9). The Temple of Apollo at Chryse is estimated to the middle of the 2™ century B.C. by its recent
excavators.” In addition, the same frieze pattern is observed in the Ephebeion of the Lower Gymnasium at Priene.”® Its long continuous frieze is sculptured
with alternating bucrania and a phiale, festooned across long distances by a waved garland. The ornament motif of Ephebeion is the same as that at Messene;
however, the pattern of architectural ornamentation is not the same as that of Messene; particularly, the dentil placed over the frieze does not exist in the
Messenian frieze. The Ephebeion is dated to around 130 B.C. based on inscriptions from the lower gymnasium and stadium.*

The frieze ornamentation of bucrania, phialai and festoon had a long tradition in Asia Minor and the Aegean islands since the 3™ century B.C. From the
stylistic point of view, then, the Messenian frieze is dated to the first half of the 2™ century B.C. However, this kind of frieze ornamentation became less
common in the 1* century B.C.

2-9) Soffit panels

The architrave and backer blocks in the Messenian Stoas had panels recessed along their longitudinal axes (Fig. 12). Wegner analyzed the soffit panels of
Asia Minor from the late Hellenistic to early Imperial Roman eras, and proposed that the architraves from the Temple of Athena Polias at Priene and those
from the Artemision at Ephesos (the later building) were the first soffit panels.”® Additionally, Frazer proposed that the ratio of the width of architrave bottom
to the soffit panel was about 1/4 in the beginning, but became much thinner (about 1/5) through the Hellenistic period.’” Frazer’s proposal seems reasonable,
even Vitruvius did not comment on it. In fact, in the case of Messene, the bottom width of the architrave is av. 579 mm, and the width of the soffit panel is
av. 117 mm, so the ratio of the Messenian soffit panel to architrave bottom width is calculated as 1:0.202 = about 1/5. This ratio is close to the examples from
the 2™ century B.C. and thinner than the soffit panels of the Temple of Artemis at Magnesia on the Maeander (1:0.21) and of the Propylon of Ptolemy II at
Samothrace (1:0.205).°® From the stylistic character of the soffit panel, therefore, the architrave-frieze of Messene is older than the 3 century B.C.; that is, it
can be dated to the 2" century B.C.

2-10) Sima and antefix

Only two sima blocks from the Stoas have been discovered, although 119 sima blocks from the Temple of Asklepios have been found.” Both of them
are created in the same design in different sizes, and made of limestone.!®” The sima blocks consist of a decorative front face with a lion’s head waterspout
and continuous vegetable ornament and they include the first step of the roof tile in back (Fig. 13).!°V The profile has a taenia at the bottom, a flat decorative
concaved part in the middle, and an Ionic cyma at the top. This profile pattern began from the 4" century B.C, for example as at the sima from Thersilion at
Megalopolis.'??

The lion’s head waterspout of Messene has a wide skull with a flat nose and swelling eyebrows. Particularly, round eyes characterize the lion’s head, which
is a common feature from the 4" century to the 3" century B.C. in Greece.'” The lion’s head of the sima at the Propylon of Ptolemy II at Samothrace is a
similar example.'® According to Frazer, the lion’s head at Samothrace was made under the influence of the lion’s head waterspout of the Temple of Zeus at
Nemea and of the Temple of Asklepios at Epidauros.'® In addition, the wide nose and mouth found at the Messenian sima can be observed not only at the

North Propylon in Samothrace but also at other simas from mainland Greece of the 2™ century B.C.!% Therefore, the lion’s head of Messene is considered to
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be well in line with the tradition in Hellenistic mainland Greece.

The vegetable ornament between the lions” heads has a symmetrical pattern (Fig. 13). A set of vegetable ornamentation has the same width as one of the
roof tiles.'”” A striped caulis rises from the two-leafed caulis beside the lion’s head and reaches to the two-leafed calyx in the middle. The acanthus leaves have
low venations and sharp serrations. Their formalized patterns make an unnatural impression. A striped caulis grows upwards from this calyx and a grooved
tendril also grows upwards and then bends down. The upper striped caulis reaches the second two-leafed calyx. The last canalized tendril grows up from the
second calyx, and ends in eddies. The canalized tendril has a flat section, which was common from the middle of the 3 century B.C.!"® Additionally, the
ornamental pattern of the Messenian sima is similar to many examples from the early Hellenistic period, between the 4" century and the 3" century B.C. The
basic ornamental pattern from the Messenian simas can be observed at the marble sima from the North Propylon at Epidauros, as well as at the terracotta simas
from Corinth, the sima block of the Temple of Apollo at Delphi, the sima block of the Propylon of Ptolemy II at Samothrace and an unattributed sima from
Olympia.'® This fact means that the ornamentation of the Messenian sima is under the influence of a long Hellenistic tradition.'”

Two antefixes were discovered from the Stoas of the Asklepieion (Fig. 14).""") The Messenian antefix has a flat and horizontal two-leafed acanthus base at
the bottom with double palmettos emerging from it. The palmettos have a central core in the middle surrounded by a small palmetto with twelve serrations,
and again by a big palmetto with twelve S-shaped serrations. The design of the antefix from the stoas is exactly the same as the antefix from the Temple of
Asklepios."'? The pattern of two-leafed acanthus base and double-leafed palmettos belongs to the old type of antefix which began from the 4™ century B.C.; the
terracotta antefixes from the Thersilion at Megalopolis, Dodona, Pella and from the Odeion at Athens.!?

From the stylistic point of view, therefore, the antefix, like the sima, shows the influence of a long architectural tradition from the early Hellenistic period,
that is, from the 4™ century to the 3™ century B.C. This argument agrees with the general understanding that the architectural tradition had continued until

the late Hellenistic period in mainland Greece, especially in Peloponnesus.'

) This fact means that, in order to analyze the chronology of the late Hellenistic
architectural ornamentation, we need to compare only with the examples from mainland Greece, because of this tendency of tradition. Sioumapra correctly
related the Messenian sima to examples of the old sima type, which was used in the late-Hellenistic period: the simas from the Temple at Lykosoura, the
Temple L at Epidauros and the Temple E at Corinth."'® Therefore, it is concluded that the sima and antefix of the Stoas of the Asklepieion can be dated to the

first half of the 2™ century B.C."'®

3. Conclusion

The Asklepieion and its Stoas have been considered by the present excavator to be dated between the end of the 3™ and the 2™ century B.C.; however, the
new chronology based on the stylistic analysis of the architectural ornamentation of the Stoas confirmed that the Stoas were constructed between the first half
of the 2" century B.C. Especially, the Corinthian capital with figures and vegetable motifs, the frieze decoration of bucrania and phialai and the soffit panel of
the architrave demonstrate the character of Hellenistic architecture in the 2" century, not in the 3" or the 1% century B.C. This new construction date based on
the stylistic analysis of the architectural ornamentation agrees with the dating of the other buildings of the Asklepieion and the archaeological findings from the
excavations. Cooper considers the construction of the Asklepieion is after 183 B.C., which is probably correct (the entry of Messene into Achaian League).!”
On the other hand, the dating of the coins from the stock room behind the Fountain to after the middle of the 2™ century B.C. contradicts the dating of the
Stoas. Thus, the Stoas can be dated roughly to the first half of the 2" century B.C., but preferably to the first quarter.

Furthermore, it was clarified that the Stoa of the Asklepieion was influenced by the tradition of the early Hellenistic architecture, which belong to the middle
of the 4™ and the 3" century B.C. As we have seen in the chapter of the sima and antefix, this argument agrees with the general understanding that the old
architectural tradition had been continued until the late Hellenistic period in mainland Greece, especially in Peloponnesus. The result of this result approve of
the Lauter’s argument that the Hellenistic architectural was influenced by the local architectural tradition in each region.!'®

When the Corinthian capital was used in Hellenistic building, it aimed to portray a high status or to emphasize something special.''” The developing
importance of the Corinthian capital in the mid-Hellenistic period might be related to two buildings. The first was the monumental gateway of the Bouleuterion
at Miletos connecting the entrance and the Doric colonnaded courtyard by the Corinthian order (170 B.C., inscription). The gateway was located in a public
space (beside the South Agora), and the Corinthian fagade was designed as a symbolic monument. The Bouleuterion was built by two architects from Miletos,
who were in important position under the Seleukid king Antiochus IV Epiphanes (175-164 B.C.)."” This king undertook a new project to renovate the Temple
of Olympieion, which was originally designed as a Doric temple, as a huge Corinthian temple (174 B.C. onward).'?" The design of these two contemporary
buildings was not aimed to follow Greek architectural tradition but to show the power and authority of the Hellenistic king.'?? It is widely known there was
some relationship between Messene and Philipp V of Macedonia (Plutarch, Aratus).'” This fact might suggest the hypothesis that a Macedonian king donated

to the construction of the Asklepieion at Messene; however, it is difficult to prove because of the lack of historical information.
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